

ROBERT INDIANA (1928-2018)

AMOR (Red Yellow)

Hallmarked lower right side, "1998-2006 R INDIANA 2/5 / MILGO BROOKLYN.NY" polychrome aluminum

96 x 96 x 48 in. 243.84 x 243.84 x 121.92 cm 2/5 (Edition 5 + 2AP) 1998-2006

27035

PROVENANCE:

Private Collection, Zurich

EXHIBITION:

Robert Indiana, outdoor exhibition at Paseo del Prado, Madrid 2006, full page in situ illustration on cover and p. 46, 47

Robert Indiana, outdoor exhibition at Gran Vía, Bilbao 2007, p. 43, full page in situ illustration p. 42 and double page in situ illustration p. 44-45

Robert Indiana, outdoor exhibition at Gran Vía, Valencia 2007, p. 47, full page in situ illustration on cover and p. 46, 47

Robert Indiana a Milano, Padglione di Arte Contemporanea, Milan 2008, p. 40, full page in situ illustrations p. 41-53, color illustration p. 134

Robert Indiana: Beyond Love, Whitney Museum of American Art, New York 2013, no. 140, p. 132, 251, 252, full page color illustration p. 148

Robert Indiana, Pinacoteca Comunale Casa Rusca, Locarno 2017, full page color illustration

LITERATURE:

Simon Salama-Caro, Joachim Pissarro, John Wilmerding, Robert Pincus-Witten, *Robert Indiana,* Rizzoli, New York 2006, p. 168, 291, 293, full page in situ illustration p. 169

Der amerikanische Maler der Zeichen / American Painter of Signs - Robert Indiana, Museum Kurhaus Kleve, Kleve 2007, p. 26-27

Robert Indiana: To Russia with Love, State Russian Museum, St. Petersburg 2016, p. 123, full page color illustration p. 122

Robert Indiana, original name Robert Clark, (1928- 2018), American artist who was a central figure in the Pop art movement beginning in the 1960s.

The artist spent his childhood in and around Indianapolis. After military service, he attended the School of the Art Institute of Chicago on the G.I. Bill and graduated in 1953 with a fellowship to study art in Edinburgh. Upon his return to the United States in 1954, he settled in New York City. In 1958 he changed his last name to Indiana, assuming what he called his "nom de brush" and acknowledging his roots in the American Midwest.

Indiana began a series of paintings in 1961 with a bold sense of graphic design and an

affinity for symmetry and the dynamics of American advertising, Sometimes critical of consumer tendencies or political excesses in American culture, Indiana's images combined stenciled text and numbers and hard-edged bright colour fields into compelling signs. His ever-popular Love design—first realized as a painting in 1966 and later created in many other media, including sculpture—became a Pop icon of the 1960s. On Valentine's Day, February 14, 1973, the U.S. Postal Service issued Indiana's design as a commemorative stamp. Later iterations of the design included translations into Spanish (amor) and Hebrew (ahava). Indiana created another version in 2008, replacing love with hope in support of Barack Obama, who used the word as one of the slogans for his U.S. presidential campaign.

Indiana's work was the subject of many exhibitions, including the retrospective "Robert Indiana: Beyond Love" (2013–14), held at the Whitney Museum of American Art. From 1978 until his death, Indiana lived and worked in Vinalhaven, Maine. He died amid a battle concerning control of his legacy and estate. One lawsuit claimed that Indiana's caretaker had cut the artist off from his friends and supporters and had illegally authorized the production of a number of uncharacteristic pieces, including sculptures commemorating wine and food (replacing love with brat, for example).

(britannica.com)

The information and material herein represents Gallery's best efforts and understanding of the current history and scholarship with respect to the provenance of the Work(s) of Art described and is not part of any warranty.

















